BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY 6TH NOVEMBER 2017
AT 6.00 P.M.

PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA

PLEASE NOTE THAT AFTER 5PM, ACCESS TO THE PARKSIDE SUITE IS VIA THE MAIN
ENTRANCE DOOR ON THE STOURBRIDGE ROAD. PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT THERE IS NO
PUBLIC PARKING AVAILABLE FOR THE NEW PREMISES. THE NEAREST PARKING IS THE
PARKSIDE (MARKET STREET) PAY AND DISPLAY CAR PARK.

MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-
Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton,
C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey,
C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker

Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be available in the
Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting. You are advised to arrive in advance of the start of the
Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read the updates.

Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen minutes before the start of the
meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions of the Officers who will also
make themselves available for at least one hour before the meeting. Members are also requested to
give Officers at least forty-eight hours notice of detailed, technical questions in order that information
can be sought to enable answers to be given at the meeting.

AGENDA
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
2. Declarations of Interest
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm

the nature of those interests.

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning
Committee held on 2nd October 2017 (Pages 1 - 6)



4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated
prior to the start of the meeting)

5. Tree Preservation Order (11) 2017 - Trees on land adjacent to 73 Linthurst
Newtown, Blackwell (Pages 7 - 132)

6. 2017/00950/FUL - Demolition of existing 2 storey building, The Greyhound
(ph), 30 Rock Hill, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 7LR - Greyhound Inn
Developments Ltd (Pages 133 - 138)

7. 2017/00968/FUL - Erection of 12 stable blocks (total) 34 loose boxes), 12
sheds, 4 storage containers, 1 pole mounted floodlight and CCTV camera,
ancillary office and manége - Newhouse Farm, Lea End Lane, Hopwood,
Birmingham, Worcestershire, B48 7AX - Mr Philip Michell (Pages 139 - 150)

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting

K. DICKS
Chief Executive
Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

26th October 2017



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Information for Members of the Public

The Planning Committee comprises 11 Councillors. Meetings are held once a
month on Mondays at 6.00 p.m. in the Parkside Suite, Parkside, Market
Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA - access to the Parkside Suite after 5pm is via
the main entrance door on the Stourbridge Road. The nearest available
public parking for the new premises is Parkside (Market Street) Pay and
Display. .

The Chairman of the Committee, who is responsible for the conduct of the
meeting, sits at the head of the table. The other Councillors sit around the
inner-tables in their party groupings. To the immediate right of the Chairman
are the Planning Officers. To the left of the Chairman is the Solicitor who
provides legal advice, and the Democratic Services Officer who takes the
Minutes of the Meeting. The Officers are paid employees of the Council who
attend the Meeting to advise the Committee. They can make
recommendations, and give advice (both in terms of procedures which must
be followed by the Committee, and on planning legislation / policy / guidance),
but t
[...]
cision on the application will be deferred until the next meeting of the
Committee. Alternatively, a decision may be deferred in order that
more information can be presented / reported. If the Councillors
consider that they can proceed to making a decision, they can either
accept the recommendation(s) made in the report (suggesting any
additional conditions and / or reasons for their decision), or they can
propose an amendment, whereby Councillors may make their own
recommendation. A decision will then be taken, usually by way of a
show of hands, and the Chairman will announce the result of the vote.
Officers are not permitted to vote on applications.

Note: Delegation - All items are presumed to be matters which the
Planning Committee has delegated powers to determine. In those
instances where delegation will not or is unlikely to apply, an
appropriate indication will be given at the meeting.

Any members of the public wishing to make late additional
representations should do so in writing, or by contacting their Ward
Councillor(s) well in advance of the Meeting. You can find out who
your Ward Councillor(s) is/are at www.writetothem.com.

Members of the public should note that any application can be
determined in any manner, notwithstanding any (or no)
recommendation being made to the Planning Committee.

Development Control (Planning Enforcement) / Building Control -
These matters include such items as to whether or not enforcement
action should be taken, applications to carry out work on trees that are
the subject of a Tree Preservation Order, etc.. 'Public Speaking' policy
does not apply to this type of report, and enforcement matters are
normally dealt with as confidential items (see 'Confidential / Exempt
Business' below).

Reports of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services

These reports relate to, for example, cases where authority is sought to
commence legal proceedings for non-compliance with a variety of formal
planning notices. They are generally mainl
[...]
inted to the Planning Committee but who
wish to attend and to make comments on any application on the attached
agenda are required to inform the Chairman and the relevant Committee
Services Officer before 12:00 noon on the day of the meeting. They will also
be subject to three minute time limit.

Councillors who are interested in the detail of any matter to be considered are
invited to consult the files with the relevant Officer(s) in order to avoid
unnecessary debate on such detail at the meeting. Members of the
Committee are requested to arrive at least one hour before the start of the
meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions of the
Officers who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before
the meeting. Members are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight
hours notice of detailed, technical questions in order that information can be
sought to enable answers to be given at the meeting. Councillors should

-5-



familiarise themselves with the location of particular sites of interest to
minimise the need for Committee Site Visits.

Councillors are respectfully reminded that applications deferred for more
information should be kept to a minimum and only brought back to Committee
for determination where the matter cannot be authorised to be determined by
the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services.

In certain circumstances, items may be taken out of the order than that shown
on the agenda and, therefore, no certain advice can be provided about the
time at which any item may be considered. However, it is recommended that
any person attending a meeting of the Committee, whether to speak or to just
observe proceedings and listen to the debate, be present for the
commencement of the meeting at 6.00 p.m.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 -
SECTION 100D

1. All applications for planning permission include, as background papers,
the following documents:-

a. The application - the forms and any ot
[...]
G COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 2ND OCTOBER 2017, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman),
C. Allen-Jones (during Minute No. 36/17), M. T. Buxton, S. R. Peters,
S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, C. J. Spencer, L. J. Turner (substituting for
Councillor S. J. Baxter) and P. J. Whittaker

Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. D. Kelly, Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Mrs. J. Smyth and
Mrs. P. Ross

32/17 APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors S. J.
Baxter, C. A. Hotham and M. A. Sherrey. Councillor L. J. Turner was
confirmed as Councillor Baxter’s substitute for the meeting.

33/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.
34/17 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 4th
September 2017 were received.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct
record.

35/17 2017/0761/FUL - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 148 DWELLINGS
(AMENDMENT TO 2015/0687) - FORMER POLYMER LATEX SITE,
WESTON HALL ROAD, STOKE PRIOR, WORCESTERSHIRE - MR
MARK ELLIOT

Officers provided additional information in relation to the proposed
residential development, with regards to: Highway, Contaminated Land,
Air Quality Matters and Urban Design matters, further to additional
comments received from Highway Consultant Mott McDonald,
Worcestershire Highways Authority and Worcestershire Regulatory
Services; proposals for amending Conditions 6 and 7; with the addition
of seven further Conditions; and amended Section 106 contributions
towards the provision of enhanced education facilities at Stoke Prior
First School, Shared Aston Fields and St John’s Middle and South

1
Page 1



Agenda Iltem 3

Planning Committee
2nd October 2017

Bromsgrove High, all as detailed in the published Update Report, copies
of which were provided to Committee Members and the public gallery
prior to commencement of the meeting. Officers also provided a verbal
update on comments received from the Council’s Drainage Engineers
who had no objections to the development.

The Committee then considered the Application, which had been
recommended for approval by Officers. Having considered the Officer's
report and Update, Members queried why there was no mention in the
Section 106 details for the provision of wheelie bins for the proposed
development; and that funding should be sought from the developer.
Officers explained that this had been omitted from the application as
approved in 2015 but could be rectified through the amended S106
agreement should Members be minded to approve the Application. In
response to Members queries, Officers also provided clarification as to
why the NHS had not sought contributions under the original or this
amended Application.

RESOLVED that

1) Planning Permission be delegated to the Head of Planning and
Regeneration to determine the planning application, subject to the
receipt of a suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism in relation to
the following matters:

i.  the provision of 21 affordable housing units;

ii. a contribution of £285,685.61 towards the provision of
enhanced education facilities at Stoke Prior First School,
Shared Aston Fields and St John’s Middle and South
Bromsgrove High;

iii.  a contribution of £23000 towards public transport improvement
measures including bus stops on Shaw Lane and cycle
provision at Ryefields Road;

iv.  the provision and maintenance in perpetuity of the proposed
on site public open space, Local Equipped Area of Play and
areas for habitat enhancement;

v. the provision of and maintenance in perpetuity of the proposed
drainage facilities on the site (including the balancing ponds
and pumping station); and additionally

vi. a contribution of £61.40 per dwelling for the provision of
wheelie bins and a separate contribution of £1632 per
apartment block for the provision of communal bins.

2) the Conditions as detailed on pages 14 to 18 of the main agenda
report, but with Conditions 6 and 7 being amended to read as
follows:

6. The remediation of the site must be carried out in accordance with
the Georisk Management Geoenvironmental Assessment; Report ref:
14247/1 and the Georisk Management Remediation Method
Statement & Validation Plan; Report ref: 14247/3, Dated: July 2017

2
Page 2



3)

Agenda Iltem 3

Planning Committee
2nd October 2017

prior to the commencement of development, other than that required
to carry out remediation, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the
Local Planning Authority;

7. Following the completion of the measures identified in the Georisk
Management Geoenvironmental Assessment; Report ref: 14247/1
and the Georisk Management Remediation Method Statement &
Validation Plan; Report ref: 14247/3, Dated: July 2017, a validation
report that demonstrates the effectiveness of the remediation carried
out must be produced, and is subject to the approval of the Local
Planning Authority prior to the occupation of any dwellings.

the following additional Conditions as detailed on pages 4 to 5 of the
Update Report, as detailed below:

14) No other development (hereby permitted) shall commence
until visibility splays have been provided on each side of
the proposed access on a line joining a point 2.4 metres
back from the nearside edge of the adjoining carriageway
measured along the centreline of the access, to a point 54
metres west and 59 metres east measured along the
nearside edge of the carriageway from the centre of the
new access. Nothing shall be planted, erected and/or
allowed to grow which exceeds a height of 0.6metres on
the triangular area of land so formed in order not to
obstruct the visibility described above.

Reason: Required as a pre commencement condition in
the interests of highway safety.

15)  Prior to the first occupation of any dwelling hereby
approved the existing vehicular access onto the adjoining
highway shall be permanently closed. Details of the means
of closure and reinstatement of this existing access shall
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of work on
the development hereby approved.

Reason: To ensure the safe and free flow of traffic using
the adjoining County highway.

16) The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied
until the accesses shown on the approved plan have been
properly consolidated, surfaced, drained and otherwise
constructed in accordance with the Worcestershire
Highways Design Guide and these areas shall thereafter
be retained and kept available for those users at all times.

Reason: In the interests of Highway safety and to ensure
the free flow of traffic using the adjoining Highway.

3
Page 3



Agenda Iltem 3

Planning Committee
2nd October 2017

17) Prior to the first occupation of any dwelling hereby
permitted the residential unit shall be fitted with an electric
vehicle charging point in accordance with details that shall
first be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority and thereafter the charging point shall
be keep available for the charging of electric vehicles.

Reason: To encourage sustainable travel and healthy
communities.

18) The development hereby permitted shall not be brought
into use until the applicant has submitted to and have
approved in writing residential travel plan that promotes
sustainable forms of access to the site with the Local
Planning Authority. This plan thereafter will be
implemented and updated in agreement with
Worcestershire County Councils Travel plan co-ordinator.

Reason: To reduce vehicle movements and promote
sustainable access to the site.

19) No dwelling hereby permitted shall be occupied until the
applicant has submitted to and had approved in writing a
welcome pack that promotes sustainable travel for future
residents with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To reduce vehicle movements and promote
sustainable access to the site.

20) During the course of any site clearance and development,
the hours of work for all on-site workers, contractors and
sub-contractors shall be limited to between;

0730 to 1800 hours Monday to Friday

0800 to 1300 hours Saturdays

and NO WORKING shall take place at any time on
Sundays, Bank Holidays or Public Holidays or at any time
outside of the above permitted working hours unless first
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In the interests of the amenity of neighbouring
occupiers.

36/17 ADDITIONAL ITEM - DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH NO. AV-528
(C) - ASH LANE, HOPWOOD, BROMSGROVE

(The Chairman agreed to the consideration of this item as a matter of
urgency because a decision was required thereon before the next
meeting of the Committee.)

The Committee considered a report which detailed the withdrawal of
Public Path Diversion Order 2014 (Bridleway, No AV-528 (C) (Part)),

4
Page 4



Agenda Iltem 3

Planning Committee
2nd October 2017

Ash Lane Bromsgrove (the “Order”) made under s257 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990.

Members were asked to note that there was a typographical error in the
order in that it should have been Public Path Order 2017 and not 2014.

Officers drew Members’ attention to Appendices 1 and 2 to the report
and provided clarification on matters raised. Officers explained that
because of the scale of amendments required, they were proposing to
deal with the amendment by a new order rather than by modifications at
confirmation stage.

Members were asked to approve the withdrawal of the Order so that it
could be replaced by a more comprehensive order.

RESOLVED that the withdrawal of Public Path Diversion Order 2014
(Bridleway, No AV-528 (C) (Part)), Ash Lane Bromsgrove (the “Order”)
made under s257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, be
approved.

The meeting closed at 6.40 p.m.

Chairman

5
Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING
COMMITTEE 6" November 2017

'TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (No.11) 2017
— Trees on land adjacent to 73 Linthur
[...]
lackwell
T15 | Chesmut 399729 | 272499 | Land adjacent 73 Linthurst Newtown, Blackwell
Ti6 | Maple 309746 | 272508 | Land adjacent 73 Linthurst Newtown, Blackwall
7 | Willow 399751 | 272501 | Land adjacent 73 Linthurst Newtown, Blackwell
T18 | Yew 309759 | 272496 | Land adjacent 73 Linthurst Newtown, Blackwell
T19 | Maple 399765 | 272485 | Land adjacent 73 Linthurst Newtown, Blackwell
T20 |Ash 309767 | 272519 | Land adjacent 73 Linthurst Newtown, Blackwell
T21 | Maple 399763 | 272525 | Land adjacent 73 Linthurst Newtown, Blackwell
T22 | Ash 399757 | 272534 | Land adjacent 73 Linthurst Newtown, Blackwell

Page 131




Agenda Item 5

T23 | Apple 3997568 | 272517 | Land adjacent 73 Linthurst Newtown, Blackwell
T24 | Holly 399790 | 272479 | Land adjacent 73 Linthurst Newtown, Blackwell
T25 | Holly 399792 | 272475 | Land adjacent 73 Linthurst Newtown, Blackwell
Trees specified by reference to an area
{(within a dotted black line on the map)
No. | Description National Grid Situation
on Reference
Map
Al All Holly, Hazel 398749 | 272432 | Land adjacent 73 Linthurst Newtown
‘& Yew trees Blackwell
within A1
A2 All Holly, 309717 | 272445 | Land adjacent 73 Linthurst Newtown
Hawthorn -& Yew Blackweil
trees within A2
A3 All trees of 399708 | 272538 | Land fo the rear of 73 Linthurst Newtown
whatever species Blackwell
of trunk diameter
100mm or
greater at 1.5m
within A3.
Groups of Trees
(within a broken black line on the map)
No. | Description National Grid Situation
on Reference
Map
NONE
Woodiands
(within a continuous black line on the map)
No. | Description National Grid | Situation
on Reference
Map
W1 | Alltrees, 399647 | 272575 | Land adjacent 73 Linthurst Newtown
coppice & Blackwell
understorey of
whatever size &
species within
W1

Page 132




Agenda Iltem 6

Name of Applicant Proposal Expiry Date  Plan Ref.
Greyhound Inn  Demolition of existing 2 storey building. 11.10.2017 17/00950/FU
Developments L

Ltd The Greyhound [ph], 30 Rock Hill,

Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 7
[...]
ission has been submitted following the successful
appeal by the applicants Greyhound Inn Developments Ltd to remove the building's
status as an asset of community value under the Localism Act 2011. The appellant is a
subsidiary company of Catesby Estates Ltd which owns land on Whitford Road which is
currently subject of another application for outline planning permission referenced
16/1132. In order to overcome previous reasons for refusal by the Planning Inspectorate,
works need to be done to the junction of Fox Lane and Rock Hill in order to alleviate extra
pressure on the local highway network generated by the additional vehicle movements
that this development would create. Demolition of the Greyhound forms Site B of
pending application reference 16/1132.

Dealing with the Greyhound separately, the demolition of this is now the subject of a full
planning application given a change in the regulations in that Public Houses can no
longer be demolished under the Prior Approval process. The application should therefore
be determined in accordance with the relevant policies of the Bromsgrove District Plan
along with national planning policies. It should also be considered that within the Judge's
decision on whether the pub should be an Asset of Community Value he concluded that it
was 'unrealistic' to think that the property could ever be reopened as a public house
again. In terms of paragraph 135 of the NPPF, the benefits of demolishing the pub
should be weighed against the loss of a non-designated heritage asset and as such
Members are requested to consider the applicants' supporting information submitted on
12th October 2017 available to view on the Council’s website on Public Access.

BDP1 states that any adverse impacts of granting planning permission should

significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies
in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

Page 136



Agenda Iltem 6

Plan reference

The overarching theme of
[...]
ction to the demolition of the building.

The large weeping Willow Tree (T4 of the FPCR Arboricultural Assessment dated
October 2016) standing at the front of the site close to the junction of Rock Hill and Albert
Road is formally protected under Bromsgrove District Tree Preservation Order (15) 2016
which is now a permanent order. The Tree Officer has confirmed that this should be
retained and given full protection in accordance with BS5837:2012 recommendations
throughout any demolition, ground or development works on the site. An awareness of
this tree and the required protection it should receive in noted within the submitted
Method Statement and would also be a condition attached to any planning permission
granted.

A bat survey has been undertaken but concluded that there were no evidence of roosting
bats and as such it is considered reasonable unlikely that the building supports a bat
roost.

The County Highways Officer has no objections to the proposal subject to conditions
being attached to any planning permission granted in relation to the requirement of the
submission of a Traffic Management Plan to protect the amenities of the nearby residents
during the demolition. Members are also requested to note the observations received by
County Highways received as previously detailed.

Page 137



Agenda Iltem 6

Plan reference

Considering the above and the resultant benefit to Bromsgrove of the demolition and
redevelopment aiding a more efficient highway network, I am of the opinion that this far
outweighs the benefits of retaining the pub. This is with particular reference to the given
current negative impact on the visual amenity of the locality and anti-social behaviour
issues which it is currently resulting in.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Granted

1) The proposed demolition should be carried out in accordance with the
recommendations within the Method Statement and Risk Assessment dated 26th
September 2016.

Reason: To protect the amenities of the neighbouring properties.

2) Prior to commencement of demolition a Traffic Management Plan shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority, there
afterwards the proposed demolition works shall be carried out in accordance with
this plan. This shall include but not be limited to the following:-

1. Measures to ensure that vehicles leaving the site do not deposit mud or other
detritus on the public highway;

2. The times in which HGV arrivals and departures will be undertaken

3. Routing arrangements of HGV vehicles to and from the site.

4. Details of site operative / lorries parking areas, material storage areas and the
location of site operative's welfare facilities.

The measures set out in the approved Plan shall be carried out in full during the
demolition hereby approved. Site operatives' parking, material storage facilities
shall only take place on the site in locations approved by in writing by the local
planning authority.

Reason - To protect the amenities of nearby properties during the demolition

Case Officer: Ruth Lambert Tel: 01527 881373
Email: r.lambert@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

Page 138



Agenda Item 7

Name of Applicant Proposal Expiry Date  Plan Ref.
Mr Phillip Erection of 12 stable blocks (total 34 loose 29.11.2017 17/00968/FUL
Michell boxes), 12 sheds, 4 storage containers, 1

pole mounted floodlight and CCTV camera,
ancillary office and manége. (retrospective)

Newhouse Farm, Lea End Lane, Hopwood,
Birmingham, Worcestershire B48 7AX

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Refused.

Consultations

Highways - Bromsgrove Consulted 06.09.2017

Recommends that any permission which the District Planning Authority may wish to give
include the following conditions: - HC5 - Visibility splays (existing splays to be
maintained), HC7 - Access gates and HC25 - Access consolidation.

Reasons: In the interests of Highway safety and to ensure the free flow of traffic using the
adjoining Highway.

The applicant to 
[...]
- removal of containers but not hardstanding

- the enclosed nature of the site

- closure of riding stables at Bleakhouse Farm, Wythall

- the buildings constructed are appropriate facilities for outdoor sport and recreation
- the paddock proposed was not needed by the business

Members should note that harm to the openess of the Green Belt carries substantial
weight in accordance with paragraph 88 of the Framework. In weighing up the impact of
the development in respect of the Green Belt and the conflict with the development plan,
the matters put forward by the applicant do not amount to very special circumstances
which would outweigh the harm to the openess of the site.

Other Matters

Members should note the views of North Worcestershire Water Management and the
request to provide additional details in respect of drainage arrangements has been sent
to the applicant and updates will be provided in respect of this point.

The objections received from Alvechurch PC and Third Parties are noted and the matters

raised have been addressed within the assessment and recommendation. The views of
WRS are awaited in terms of the impact of floodlighting on residential amenity; the impact

Page 142



Agenda Item 7

17/00968/FUL

on the Green Belt has been taken into account in the assessment. Members should note
that there is a substantial number of containers being stored on the land immediately to
the east of the application site and a number of caravan/camper vans to the north but
these do not form part of the retrospective application and are subject to a separate
investigation.

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Refused for the following reasons:

1) The proposed development comprising a substantial block of stables, sheds,
storage containers, floodlighting, CCTV camera and associated office result in
significant and permanent harm to the openess of the site, a harm which is
augmented by the resultant traffic and movement to and from the site. The
development, as constructed, does not fall within any of the exceptions set out
in Policy BDP4 of the Bromsgrove District Plan 2017 or in paragraph 89 or 90
of the National Planning Policy Framework. Therefore, it amounts to
inappropriate development in the Green Belt, which is, by definition, harmful.
The development, as constructed, is substantially larger than that permitted
under application 13/0657. The considerations put forward by the applicant in
relation to the lack of harm to openess and reference to the planning history of
the site do not amount to very special circumstances which would clearly
outweigh the identified harm. Thereby, the development as constructed,
conflicts with policies BDP1, BDP4 and BDP15 of the Bromsgrove District Plan
2017 and the NPPF.

2) The applicant has provided insufficient information to demonstrate that
adequate drainage arrangements have been or can be put in place to serve the
site. Thereby, the proposal is contrary to policy BDP23 of the Bromsgrove
District Plan and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Informatives

1) The local planning authority is aware of the requirement in the NPPF and Article
35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure)
(England) Order 2015 to work with the applicants in a positive and proactive
manner, seeking solutions to problems arising in relation to applications.

However the principle of development in this case was contrary to development
plan policy and was not considered to be a sustainable form of development from
the outset. This fact has been communicated to the applicant at an early stage in
the planning process. The applicant however chose to continue with the proposal.

Case Officer: David Kelly Tel: 01527 881345
Email: d.kelly@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



A
PLANNING DECISION NOTICE

Mr Philip Michell

C/O Mr

Stansgate Planning

9 The Courtyard (ADM/K/6971)
Timothy's Bridge Road
STRATFORD UPON 
[...]
rm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 2nd October 2017
	5 Tree Preservation Order (11) 2017 - Trees on land adjacent to 73 Linthurst Newtown, Blackwell
	Appendix 1 - Copy of Provisonal Order
	Appendix 2 - Copy of Objections BDC TPO (13) 2016
	Appendix 3 - Letter of Objection from Harrison, Clark and Rickerby Solicitors
	Appendix 4 - Report of Objection from Barton Hyett Arboricultural Consultants
	Appendix 5 - Email of Objection from Mr Fell dated 4th August 2017
	Appendix 6 - Messages of Support
	Appendix 7 - Plan showing location of Public Footpath
	Appendix 8 - Copy of TPO Guidance notes
	Appendix 9 - Photographs of trees from local vantage points
	Appendix 10 - TEMPO Assessment
	Appendix 11 - Copy of consent order dated 20 June 2017

	6 2017/00950/FUL - Demolition of existing 2 storey building, The Greyhound (ph), 30 Rock Hill, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 7LR - Greyhound Inn Developments Ltd
	7 2017/00968/FUL - Erection of 12 stable blocks (total) 34 loose boxes), 12 sheds, 4 storage containers, 1 pole mounted floodlight and CCTV camera, ancillary office and manege - Newhouse Farm, Lea End Lane, Hopwood, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B48 7AX - Mr Philip Michell
	Appendix 1 - 13.0657 Planning Decision Notice - Newhouse Farm




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
6th November 2017 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER 2017, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, M. T. Buxton, C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, 
M. A. Sherrey, C. J. Spencer and L. J. Turner (substituting for Councillor 
S. J. Baxter) 
 

  

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. G. Boyes, Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. D. Kelly, 
Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Mrs. P. Ross and Mrs. J. Smyth 
 
 

37/17   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors S. J. 
Baxter and P. J. Whittaker.  Councillor L. J. Turner was confirmed as 
Councillor Baxter’s substitute for the meeting.  
 

38/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor M. T. Buxton declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
respect of Agenda Item 6 (Application 2017/00950/FUL – The 
Greyhound (ph), 30 Rock Hill, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 7LR), 
due to her previous involvement with Whitford Vale Voice.  She advised 
that, in view of this, she would withdraw from the meeting for the item.  
 
Councillor M. T. Buxton withdrew from the meeting and was not present 
during the public speaking process nor the Committee’s debate and 
voting on the matter. 
 

39/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 2nd 
October 2017 were received.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct 
record.  
 

40/17   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (11) 2017 - TREES ON LAND 
ADJACENT TO 73 LINTHURST NEWTOWN, BLACKWELL 
 
Officers provided additional information in relation to the consideration of 
Tree Preservation Order (No11) 2017, as detailed in the published 
Update Report 2. 
 



Planning Committee 
6th November 2017 

2 
 

Due to the late arrival of a significant amount of additional information, 
the Committee agreed for this matter to be deferred until the next 
meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the matter be deferred to the next meeting of the 
Planning Committee. 
 
 

41/17   2017/00950/FUL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 2 STOREY BUILDING, 
THE GREYHOUND (PH), 30 ROCK HILL, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 7LR - GREYHOUND INN DEVELOPMENTS 
LTD 
 
Officers reported on an additional representation that had been received 
from Whitford Vale Voice, as detailed in the published Update Report 1, 
copies of which were provided to Committee Members and the public 
gallery prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. Roy Dixon, on behalf of Whitford 
Vale Voice, addressed the Committee objecting to the Application.  
Councillor L. C. R. Mallett, in whose Ward, the application site was, 
addressed the Committee and Mr. David Morris, for the Applicants also 
addressed the Committee.    
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for approval.  Having considered all of the information, 
including the public speaking representations, Members were concerned 
that the proposed demolition could have a detrimental impact on the 
local area should the building be demolished.  Whilst the building was 
not currently listed as a local heritage asset, Members considered that 
there was the potential for the building to become one and be of benefit 
to the people of Bromsgrove.  Members also considered that there was 
insufficient evidence to outweigh the potential for alternative uses for the 
site should the Whitford Road planning application not go ahead. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the following 
reason, the building is a non-designated heritage asset and there are no 
public benefits that would outweigh the loss of the building.  The 
demolition of the building was therefore contrary to Policy BDP1 and 
BDP20 of the Bromsgrove District Plan and the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

42/17   2017/00968/FUL - ERECTION OF 12 STABLE BLOCKS (TOTAL) 34 
LOOSE BOXES), 12 SHEDS, 4 STORAGE CONTAINERS, 1 POLE 
MOUNTED FLOODLIGHT AND CCTV CAMERA, ANCILLARY OFFICE 
AND MANEGE - NEWHOUSE FARM, LEA END LANE, HOPWOOD, 
BIRMINGHAM, WORCESTERSHIRE, B48 7AX - MR PHILIP MICHELL 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. P. Michell, the Applicant addressed 
the Committee.  
 



Planning Committee 
6th November 2017 

3 
 

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reasons as 
detailed on page 143 of the main agenda report.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


